

4th Civil No. G011755

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE

ROBERT ROGALSKI,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
vs.
NABERS CADILLAC, INC. and
RICHARD NABERS,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Orange County
The Honorable David C. Velasquez, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RUDOLPH & ROHR, A Law Corporation
WILLIAM J. ROHR
2600 Michelson, Suite 1450
Irvine, California 92715
(714) 757-7272

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND
MARC J. POSTER
9601 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 544
Beverly Hills, California 90210
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants Nabers
Cadillac, Inc. and Richard Nabers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| LEGAL DISCUSSION | 2 |
| I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN REFUSING TO SET ASIDE DEFENDANTS' DEFAULTS AND THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT. | 2 |
| A. The Real Issue On Appeal Is Not "Sufficiency Of The Evidence" But "Abuse Of Discretion." | 2 |
| B. Defendants Reasonably Relied On Their Insurer To Defend As Promised And Were Taken By Surprise When The Insurer Failed To Defend. | 5 |
| C. The Surprise Failure Of Defendants' Insurer To Provide A Defense Is A Proper Basis For Setting Aside Defendants' Default. | 7 |
| D. The Curious Circumstances Of Plaintiff's Filing Of Default Papers. | 10 |
| E. Plaintiff Would Suffer No Undue Prejudice From A Trial On The Merits. | 13 |
| II. THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT IS VOID BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO GIVE DEFENDANTS ADEQUATE NOTICE OF THE TYPE AND AMOUNT OF DAMAGES CLAIMED. | 15 |
| A. Plaintiff Failed To Serve A Statement Of Special And General Damages As Required By Code Of Civil Procedure Section 425.11. | 15 |
| B. Plaintiff's Complaint Did Not Give Adequate Notice Of The Nature And Amount Of Damages Claimed. | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| III. THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO JURISDICTION TO AWARD ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS IN ANY AMOUNT, MUCH LESS IN AN AMOUNT WHICH BROUGHT THE TOTAL DEFAULT JUDGMENT OVER \$500,000, THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT MENTIONED IN THE COMPLAINT. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Ackerman v. Burgard (S.D. 1961) 109 N.W.2d 10 | 8, 9 |
| Barragan v. Banco BCH (1986) 188 Cal.App.3d 283 | 15, 16 |
| Becker v. S.P.V. Construction Co. (1980) 27 Cal.3d 489 | 21 |
| Bush v. Bastian (1931) 112 Cal.App. 644 | 4 |
| California Novelties, Inc. v. Sokoloff (No. G011260, May 8, 1992) 92 Daily Journal D.A.R. 6265; mod. (June 3, 1992) 92 Daily Journal D.A.R. 7474 | 20 |
| Callahan v. Chatsworth Park, Inc. (1962) 204 Cal.App.2d 597 | 4 |
| City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court (1978) 85 Cal.App.3d 143 | 18 |
| Crane v. Kampe (1964) 225 Cal.App.2d 200 | 7 |
| Don v. Cruz (1982) 131 Cal.App.3d 695 | 7, 8, 10 |
| Eby v. Misar (S.D. 1984) 345 N.W.2d 381 | 10 |
| Elston v. City of Turlock (1985) 38 Cal.3d 227 | 10 |
| First Small Business Inv. Co. v. Systim, Inc. (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 645 | 3 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Hamm v. Elkin (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1342 | 15 |
| Hartke v. Abbott (1931) 119 Cal.App. 439 | 21 |
| Hobbs v. Martin Marietta Company (1964) 257 Iowa 124 [131 N.W.2d 772] | 9 |
| Jaffe v. Cranford Ins. Co. (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 930 | 5 |
| Jones v. Interstate Recovery Service (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 925 | 11 |
| Palmer v. Moore (1968) 266 Cal.App.2d 134 | 13 |
| Pelegrinelli v. McCloud River, etc. Co. (1905) 1 Cal.App. 593 | 7 |
| Price v. Price (1956) 140 Cal.App.2d 816 | 3 |
| Richee v. Gillette Realty Co. (1929) 97 Cal.App. 365 | 21 |
| Schwab v. Rondel Homes, Inc. (1991) 53 Cal.3d 428 | 18, 19 |
| Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Ramey (1984) 170 Ga.App. 873 [318 S.E.2d 740] | 9 |
| Shook v. Pearson (1950) 99 Cal.App.2d 348 | 19 |
| Spector v. Superior Court (1961) 55 Cal.2d 839 | 4 |
| Sterling Myers Ford Sales, Inc. v. Brown (1975) 33 Ill.App. 619 [338 N.E.2d 149] | 10 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| United States v. Burke (May 26, 1992) ____ U.S. ____ [60 U.S. Law Week 4404] | 16, 17 |
| Uva v. Evans (1978) 83 Cal.App.3d 356 | 3, 4, 19 |
| Weisberg v. Garcia (1965) 75 N.M. 367 [404 P.2d 565] | 9 |
| Weitz v. Yankosky (1966) 63 Cal.2d 849 | 7 |
| White v. Holm (1968) 73 Wash. 2d 348 [438 P.2d 581] | 9 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 425.11 | 15, 16, 18 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 473 | 3, 8, 13 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 475 | 4 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 579 | 14 |
| Code of Civil Procedure section 580 | 20, 21 |
| Internal Revenue Code section 104(a)(2) | 16 |
| <u>Constitutions</u> | |
| California Constitution, Article VI, section 13 | 4 |
| <u>Texts</u> | |
| 2B <u>Sutherland Statutory Construction</u> (1992) § 53.01, pp. 229-230 | 16 |

4th Civil No. G011755
